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September 15, 2008 	 RE: WAYNE COUNTY
PEACH GROVE MOBILE HOME PARK
2227 BLACHLEYVILLE RD., WOOSTER
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
PWS ID # OH8502812
STU ID #8559609

Marianne Warren
5704 Sunland St. NE
Louisville, OH 44641

SUBJECT: CCR VIOLATIONS

Dear Ms. Warren:

Ohio EPA has reviewed the 2007 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the Peach
Grove Mobile Home Park PWS on September 12, 2008. The CCR was reviewed for the
required content. Based on our review, the Peach Grove Mobile Home Park public water
system is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-96-01 through 04
for failure to comply with the CCR requirements, the following violations were noted:

The Table of Detected Contaminants was missing some information. You must list
contaminants detected in your drinking water for the subject year, or the last time a
contaminant was tested (since not all contaminants are sampled for annually). Of
specific concern is nitrate, which has been detected yearly, at relatively high levels.
Other omissions and errors were included in the table and in the report.

Monitoring or reporting violation information was not included in the report. During
2007, you were issued two monitoring or reporting violations.

Required health language due to an exceedance of a level of concern was not
included for Nitrate. Nitrate was detected in your water at levels between 2.8 and 9
mg/L. Although the maximum contaminant level of 10 mg/L was not exceeded, the
level of concern, 5 mg/L, was exceeded, and therefore the following language is
needed:

Section 11: (Include this paragraph if the nitrate level is greater
than 5.0 ppm but less than 10 ppm) Nitrate in drinking water at
levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants less than six months of
age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby
syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time
because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an
infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.
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This language can be found in the CCR template instructions located at our Web
site at hftp://www.epa .state.oh.us/dda_qw/Documents/ccrtem p late08. pd .

4. Your verification form indicates that you mailed a copy of your CCR to postal
patrons in your service area. However, the form does not show that you delivered a
copy to each water customer, nor the date of delivery.

Be sure to correct the violation(s) as appropriate in your next CCR. The next report for
calendar year 2008 must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2009. A copy of
the CCR along with a Certification Form must be submitted to the Northeast District Office
at the above address. Violations in future reports may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1194.

Sincerely,

VL4,2L1
Beth Madis
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

BM/ams

cc:	 Wayne County Health Department
Ohio EPA, Central Office, DDAGW/IMS
Kim Etters, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW


